



HODZEK

om: Manheim Corporation

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Manheim Corporation

2025 Greentree Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15220

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for A HEQNUMBER Quotation

DNRB12093

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

P

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

TERMS OF SALE SHIP.VIA DATE PRINTED F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 12/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 02/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME D1:30PM CAT. LINE UOP. ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UNIT PAICE AMOUNT suse Bid! 0001 LS 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SKI SCHOOL, TUBE PARK, AND SHOOTING RANGE AT CANAAN VALLEY RESORT AND CONFERENCE CENTER IN DAVIS WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 01/04/2012 AT 10:00 AM @ CANAAN VALLEY RESORT LODGE DAVIS, WV. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE societ) 412-306-0534 2/23/2012 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-184^L3086 President

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



DOUZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

BH To

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED f.Ö.B; FREIGHT TERMS 12/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 02/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER : ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAI AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKERƏWV.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/11/2012 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. THIS IS AN EAST BOND FUNDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. PAYMENTS TO VENDORS WILL BE MADE BY THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON. BIDDING DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF REQUEST FOR QUOTATION, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: FRANK WHITTAKER, SENIOR BUYER 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 TELEPHONE: 304-558-2316 |PLANS & SPEC||TFICA|TIONS| MAY BE OBTAINED| FOR A NON-REFUNDABLE COST OF \$150.00, PLUS SHIPPING & HANDLING. CHAPMAN TECHNICAL GROUP 200 SIXTH AVENUE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE DATE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOUZER

From: Manheim Corporation

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

02/23/2012 14:21

304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SH-P Ţ DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
12/20/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 02/	09/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT.
ST. ALBAN TELEPHONE	S, WV 25177 304-7275501			
EXHIBIT 5				
TION FOR A REQUIRES E SUBMIT AT THE BID. T MUST BE SI OF THE VEN CLE 1D, CH	A PUBLIC IMPRO ACH VENDOR THE THE SAME TIME THE ENCLOSED D GNED AND SUBM DOR'S COMPLIA IAPTER 21 OF T THE SIGNED DR	E AN AFFIDAVIT OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLA SITTED WITH THE E NOCE WITH THE PROTECTION OF THE PROTECTION OF THE PROTECTION OF THE PROTECTION OF THE WEST VIRGINIA	TION CONTRACT TO FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ARTI A CODE. FAILURE CE AFFIDAVIT WITH	
WITHIN 240 IS RECEIVE	CALENDAR DAY D. UNLESS OT	S CONTRACT IS TO S AFTER THE NOTI HERWISE SPECIFIE WILL BE CONSIDE	CE TO PROCEED THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO C NOTICE TO SUPPLIED A	ANCEL THIS CO THE VENDOR IF RE OF AN INFE	CTOR OF PURCHASINTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS OR RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN DR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS E TO WEST VI WAGE RATES	OF THE U.S. STABLISHED FO RGINIA CODE 2 APPLY TO THI	R TUCKER COUNTY, 1-5A, ET, SEQ. S PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT PREVAILING	
ARBITRATIO		ENCES MADE TO AR		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TILE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			I was a war a man take I A many be	to 11 then 1 to a lead

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



PODDZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFGNUMBER

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

ŚHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 12/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 02/09/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL, ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFO COPY



かのひと所へ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CONHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.Ö.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/20/2011		1		
BID OPENING DATE: 02/0	9/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITÉM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
	HE ROOFING S SFUL VENDOR.	YSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
REV. 11/00				
EXHIBIT 7				
DOMESTIC A Projects	LUMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION PUBLIC WORK IN THE CASE MORE THAN OF STEEL ARE OF GLASS, OR S IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AL THE PRODUCT	Y CONTRACT F , REPAIR, IM (S, WHERE TH E DF STEEL OR W REQUIRED, TH STEEL PRODUC N, ITEMS OF THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLA IS LESS TH	TS PRODUCED IN T	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM PRICE THAN	ILY IF THE CONSTRUCTION OF LABOR, FOR THE FOREIGN	JCH COST IS UNRENTHE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, GOOR PRODUCED IN STOREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN	
IGNATURÉ	SEE REV	TELEPHONE	DATE	
LLF	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCKER

From: Manheim Corporation

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

To

RFQ NUMBER DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS COHRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

02/23/2012 14:22

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES OH-P PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PHINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS
12/20/2011				
	2/09/2012	BID		1:30PM
LINE QUANTI	ITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
LINE				
75 0076	OD TO THE AMARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NUEB THE VEUNE	
DROVIETO	ONE THE CHENT	NG OFFICER OF TH	E SPENDING UNIT	
DETERMIN	NES THAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
ALUMINUM	M. GLASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REASO	NABLE AND LOWER	
THAN THE	E LOWEST BID DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
DEFICE M	MAY REQUEST, IN	WRITING, A REEV	ALUATION AND	
REDUCTIO	ON IN THE LOWES	T BID FOR SUCH D	OMESTIC PRODUCTS	
ALL VEND	DORS MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BID	IF THEY ARE	
SUPPLYIN	NG FOREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
REV. 3/8	B8	į		
EXHIBIT				
EXHIBIT	"	l		1
NOTICE E	FOR TSSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	1
PROJECT				1
	1 1 1	ļ		1
THE ARCH	ITECT/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	1
TO ABIDE	BY THE FOLLOW	ING SCHEDULE IN	ISSUING	1
CONSTRUC	CTION PROJECT AL	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
1				
(1) THE	ARCHITECT/ENG)	THEER SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	- [
AND A LI	ST OF ALL PART	TES THAT HAVE PR	CURED DRAWINGS	1
AND SPEC	CIFICATIONS FOR	THE PROJECT. T	TE ADDENDOM	1
AND LIST	SHALL BE FORWA	ARDED TO THE BUY	SINEER SHALL ALSO	
PURCHASI	NG DIVISION.	NDUM TO THE STA	LE VCENCA EUD	1
SEND A C	IE CONTRACT IS	Leenen	TE AGENCY FOR	1
WHICH IN	IE COMIRACII 15 P	ISSUED.		
(2) THE	BUVER SHALL SE	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
INTEREST	ED PARTIES AND	IF NECESSARY,	EXTEND THE BID	
OPENING	DATE. ANY ADDE	ENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY THE	1
BUYER WI	THIN FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
OPENING				
	NAMES OF THE PERSON OF THE PER	FORE SINE POUTEBLE AND PON	DITIONS	20.300.200.300.300.40.40.40
SIGNATURE	SEE HEV	TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZEK.

TITLE

From: Manheim Corporation

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Manheim Corporation 2025 Greentree Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15220

FEIN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

OH-P

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

02/23/2012 14:22

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

لخفنا			لففيا	25303-1228	304-558-3397
DATE PRI	NTED.	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.Ö.B,	FAEIGHT TERMS
12/20					
BID OPENING DAT		/09/2012		D OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BIDDERS DIVISION. THAT APP	AND SUBMITT THE SAME PLY TO THE	E RULES AND I	ATE PURCHASING REGULATIONS ING DOCUMENT	
	EXCEPTION	MAY BE FOR	AN ADDENDUM THATING A BID OPENIA	T IS ISSUED FOR	1
	REV. 11/9				
		ACKNOWLEDGEME	ENT		
	ADDENDUM	S) AND HAVE I	RECEIPT OF THE F MADE THE NECESSA O/OR SPECIFICATI	ARY REVISIONS T	
	ADDENDUM	NOS.:		٠,	
	ио. 1	1/18/2012			
	ND. 2	2/09/2012			
	NO. 3				
	NO. 4				
	NO. 5				
	I UNDERST	AND THAT FAIL S) MAY BE CAU	URE TO CONFIRM	THE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
			DERSTAND THAT A	1	
BIGNATURE		see he	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	DATE



NODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for HEGNUMBER

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SHIP

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

02/23/2012 14:22

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PAIN	NTED	COST T	RMS OF SA	ILE .	Tarana S	SHIP VIA		, e	O.B.		REIGHT TER	MŚ
12/20/												
BID OPENING DATE	:	02/09	/2012			B 1	ID OP	PENING	TIME (11:30F	M	-1
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	İTEI	M NUMBER		บทก	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
	ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ISCUS Y STA ATION	SION H TE PEF ISSUE	ELD E	ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING	ED TO BE VENDOR' OT BINDI G AND AD L ADDEND	'S RE ING. DDED	PRESENONLY TO THE	TATIVES THE			
			Manh	Parin C	orpora	tion	ı	IATURE PANY				
		• • • • •			2 2	012	- 1					
	REV. 1	1/96										
			CO	NTRAC	TORS L	CENSE						
	PERSONS STATE LICENS LICENSI MADE B'	S DES MUST I ING BO E. AI Y CON L COM	RING BE LIC DARD I PLICA FACTIN PLEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	RFORM CONTROL THE OWERED FOR A WEST V	TO ISSU CONTRAC IRGINIA ROOM 31	ING RGIN E TH CTORS DIV	WORK I IA CON E CONT LICEN ISION	N THIS TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY E OF LABOR	E		
	WEST V: PROSPEC	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	11-11 RE E THE CO	QUIR	ES ANY CTORS				
*	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E :								
	CONTRAC				WV03	m Corpo 2208	rati	on		•		
RIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OH TERMS AND	CONDIT	ions	DATE			
ITLE		F	EIN	*************	**************************************			ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE	NOTED ABO	VE



DOUZER<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ART NUMBER Quotation

ď

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

SHIP 324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIM	ITED	TE	MS OF SA	LÉ	SHIP	VÍÁ		FC	Э.В ,		FREIGHT TERMS
12/20	/2011						1				
BID OPENING DATE	:	02/09/	2012	•			OPI	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUÂ	iTiTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	MBER		ÜNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE SU COPY O A PURC	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE F ORS LICEN ACT	REQUIRED ISE PRIO	T (O FURN TO ISS	ISH A UANCE O	F	
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW					
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	T QNA Atoup	E CODE, F HE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY	NATION P	RO1	VIDED E PURC	IN	ES	
	ANY OTH	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	DED FRO	M 1	CH CON THE SO	TRADICT URCES A	S	
	FOR BAN	KRUPT T NUL	CY PR L AND	VOID	ENT THE V ION, THE , AND TER	STATE M	AY	DEEM	THE		
	REV. 5/	2009									
				NO	TICE						
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:					
	PU	RCHAS	ING D		INISTRATI DN	DN					
	20 CH	ARLES	SHING TON,	4V 2	TREET, EA		70.7210	ina			
IIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	IDITIC	ns	DAT	E	
TILE		FEI	N .					ADDI	RESS CHANG	ES.	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						ADDDEGG	110	DAOF AF	OUFLADE	1 -	2 11 (52 10 2 7)



From: Manheim Corporation

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for HEQNUMBER Quotation

DNRB12093

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

02/23/2012 14:23

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SHIP

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.Ö.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
12/20/2011]
	9/2012	BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE:	TAUOMA
		THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CONS		,
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		44		
REQ. NO.:		DNRB12093		
BID OPENIN	G DATE:	02/09/2012		
BID OPENING		1:30 PM		
	VIDE A FAX NU YOU REGARDIN	JMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
		412-306-0535		
	THIS QUOTE:	ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
		David Mantheiy Amantheiy @ man h 112 306 0534 x 113	Leim Corp.com	
		The Court of the C		
K**** THI	S IS THE END	OF RFQ DNRB1205	93 ***** TOTAL:	92,937,600
	A SEP BEVE	EGGE GIDE END TERMS AND MANAGE	Höhe	
IGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	<u> </u>
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

Bond No. N/A

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Dyna(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)

Manheim Corporation 2025 Greentree Road Pittsburgh, PA 15220

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of **America**

One Tower Square, 2SHS, Hartford, CT 06183

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)

WV Division of Natural Resources Parks & Recreation Section South Charleston, WV 25303-1228

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Five Per Cent (5 %) of Bid Amount----

Dollars (\$ 5% of Bid Amount),

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

affere insert full name, address and description of project)

Canaan Valley Resort State Park, Ski Area Improvements Project Canaan Valley, WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good falth contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 23rd February

2012

Manheim Corporation (Seal) (Witness) DIWED MONHO!(Title) Presiden Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Surely) (Seal) Vitness) (Title) Marjorie A. Altemus, Attorney-in-fact James M. Griffith - Witness

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

223823

Certificate No. 004426275

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Leslie L. Rudat, Marjorie A. Altemus, Elena Zunic, Wendy A. Bright, James M. Griffith, and Cathy H. Ho

of the City ofPittsburgh_each in their separate capacity if moother writings obligatory in the natic contracts and executing or guarantee	re than one is named ab are thereof on behalf of	f the Companies in th	seal and acknowled eir business of gua	ranteeing the fidelity of	recognizances, condition of persons, guaranteein	onal undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Coday of	mpanies have caused the 2011	us instrument to be si	gned and their corp	orate seals to be hereto	affixed, this	20th
F F S	Tarmington Casualty (Tidelity and Guaranty Tidelity and Guaranty T. Paul Fire and Mari T. Paul Guardian Insu	Insurance Company Insurance Underwr ne Insurance Compa	iters, Inc.	Travelers Casualt Travelers Casualt	Insurance Company y and Surety Company y and Surety Company elity and Guaranty Co	y of America
1982 (1977) (197	MCORPORATED BY 1951	Service Servic	ORALIS SE	AATO O CONN.	THATTOTAL ST	SECULTY AND CONTROL OF THE SECU
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:		MARGOS Senior Vice Presi	
On this the 20th da himself to be the Senior Vice Preside Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insus Company, Travelers Casualty and Suexecuted the foregoing instrument for	ent of Farmington Casu rance Company, St. Pa arety Company of Ame	alty Company, Fidel and Guardian Insurand crica, and United Stat	ity and Guaranty In ce Company, St. Pa es Fidelity and Gua	surance Company, Fid aul Mercury Insurance aranty Company, and t	elity and Guaranty Ins Company, Travelers hat he, as such, being	urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set a My Commission expires the 30th day		al. SC. VETRE		We	Marie C. Tetreault, Note	theault

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 23 Pu

day of FEBRUA

2012

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

02/23/2012 14:24



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

From: Manheim Corporation

THE BID.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUNTY OF Allenberg TO-WIT:
I, <u>David Mantheiy</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Manheim Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Manheim Corporation</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Manheim Corporation (Company Name)
By: David Mantheiy Title: President
Date: February 23, 2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of 165 3012
By Commission expires (1.5.2013) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
(Seal) Notarial Seal Lisa A. Moretti, Notary Public Carnegle Boro, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Nov. 5, 2013 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DNRB12093

02/23/2012 14:24

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement,

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Manheim Corporation	n
Authorized Signature: Meso New	Date: 2/23/2012
State of	
County of Allo New, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 23 day	y of 125, 20 7.
My Commission expires	, 20\
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTORY PUBLIC TW / WITH
	, ,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANDA

Notarial Seal Lisa A. Moretti, Notary Public Carnegie Boro, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Nov. 5, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Purchasing Affidavil (Revised 12/15/09)

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 5 - Ski School, Tube Park, Shooting Range

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

		the second second
Name of Bidder:		
	*	
	Manheim Corporation	
Adda C Diddon		
Address of Bidder:		
	2025 Greentree Road	
	Pittsburgh, PA 15220	
Phone Number of Bidder:		7
bidder.	412-306-0534 x113	
		!
WV Contractors License No.	WV032208	1

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the construction of the Tube Park, Shooting Range, and Beginners Slope/Ski School area, as well as incidental construction, unless otherwise indicated as an Additive Alternate, as detailed by the contract documents. The cost for the work shall be as itemized below. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Base Bid in the space indicated below.

Item Description	Cost in Words	Cost in Figures
Boardwalk Conveyor A, including all construction incidental to conveyor.	TWO HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS	£ 213,000 m
Boardwalk Conveyor C, including all construction incidental to conveyor.	THREE HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE	355,000 7

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area improvements Project Contract 5 - Ski School, Tube Park, Shooting Range

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

Wobble Clay Shooting Range, including all construction incidental to range.

EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND DOCLARS

Building D, excluding all concrete pavements and other sitework five feet beyond the building perimeter. THOUSAND DOWARS

SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY ONE

Remainder of all Base Bid work not itemized above.

ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS

\$ 741,000 =

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$ 2,937,600 "

TWO MICLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND GIX HUNDRED DOLLARS

Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1	Boardwalk Conveyor B, including all construction incidental to the installation of the conveyor.	ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$ 180,000.

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 5 – Ski School, Tube Park, Shooting Range

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
2	Construction of Storage Building E in lieu of Base Bid building and aggregate pavement.	SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS	77,000,

412 306 0535

The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the Owner. The alternate bid items will be selected in the order indicated in the Form of Proposal.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract by April 1, 2012, agrees that all work is to be completed within 240 consecutive calendar days, or no later than November 30, 2012, following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

#088 P.019/019

Addendum No.

From: Manheim Corporation

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Arez Improvements Project Contract 5 - Ski School, Tube Park, Shooting Range

DIVISION	OF	NATURAL	RESOURCES
----------	----	---------	-----------

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

412 306 0535

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

No.1

Date

1/18/2012

	No.2	2/09/2012
		1
I understand that failt bid or proposal.	ure to confirm the receipt of the Ac	ddendum is cause for rejection of m
Respectfully submitted	:	,
Date:		
	2/23/2012	
WV Vendor Registration Number:	1023-6795	
By: (signature in ink)		-
by. (signature in init)	Tues muste	acces .
Title:		
	President	
D' NY		-
Firm Name:		
	Manheim Corporation	
Firm Address:		
	2025 Greentree Road	2.0
	Pittsburgh, PA 15220	
	-	